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APPLICANT : MICHAEL S . BATTLES

DIRECTOR OF
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RELIEF SOUGHT : CONTEMP T

ORDER OF THE COMMI$SION

This cause came on for hearing before Curtis M . Johnson,

Administrative Law Judge of the Oklahoma Corporation Commission,

on the 2nd day of October, 2001, at 9 :30 a .m . in the Commission

Courtroom, 440 S . Houston, Tulsa, Oklahoma, pursuant to notice

given as required by law and by the rules of the Commission for

the purposes of taking testimony and reporting to the Commission .

At the time of
Asset Management,
Levinson ; and Kent
Commission .

the hearing, the Respondent, International
Inc ., appeared by its attorney, Lee I .
Talbot, Attorney, appeared on behalf of th e

The Administrative Law Judge proceeded to hear the cause and
made the following findings and recommendations :

FINDINGS

1 . That this is an contempt action based on citations

given by the Commission against the Respondent, International

Asset Management, Inc . , for certain violations occurring on an

oil and gas lease being located in Section 3 , Township 28 North,

Range 15 East, Nowata County, Oklahoma .

2 . The Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter
herein and that notice has been given as required by law and by
the rules of the Commission .

3 . That prior to the opening of the record in this cause
an agreement was reached between the Respondent, International
Asset Management, Inc . , and the Commission as to the terms and
conditions of this Order in order to place the subject lease
being legally described as portions of Section 3, Township 28
North, Range 15 East, Nowata County, Oklahoma, in compliance with
the rules and regulations of the Commission .

4 . At the hearing, Bill Shuffeldt, Field Inspector for the
Commission, testified that with respect to the citation number

OGC 2001-00050-T should be dismissed . This citation was given

for an illegal use of a disposal well by the Respondent . Howev-

er, admitted into evidence as Respondent's Exhibit "1" was a

letter from Dwayne Garrett of DRB Oil Co . which indicated to the

Respondent that this disposal well was authorized for injection
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by the Commission . Even though this well was never authorized,
based on the representations made by DRB Oil Co . to the Respon-
dent, this citation is hereby dismissed .

5 . That with respect to the citation number OGC 2001 -
00049-T which concerned the illegal use of a disposal well by the
Respondent, International Asset Management, Inc ., the Respondent
subject to the stipulations set forth herein has agreed to pay
the $5,000 .00 fine in accordance to the terms and conditions of
this order .

6 . That with respect to the citation number OGC 2001-
00052-T which was issued in the amount of $1,000 .00 for the non -
plugging of a well by September 17, 2001, the Respondent, Inter-
national Asset Management, Inc ., has agreed to pay this fine as
later stated herein . However, the Respondent shall within the
next thirty (30) days either plug and abandon the subject well
according to the Commission rules, or will file a permit for use
of this well as a disposal well in accordance with the rules and
regulations of the Commission .

7 . The total fines concerning the Respondent, Internation-
al Asset Management, Inc ., in the amount of $6,000 .00 shall be
paid as follows :

(a) $2,000 .00 at the time of issuance of this
order by the Commission .

(b) The remaining sum of $4,000 .00 shall be pay-
able in six (6) equal monthly installment s
of $667 .00 with the first payment being du e
on or before November 10, 2001 and with th e
remaining five (5) payments being due on o r
before the 10th day of each of the next suc -
ceeding five (5) months .

8 . The parties have further agreed and stipulated that by
the entering into of this order by the Respondent, International
Asset Management, Inc ., shall in no event be deemed an admission
of any type whatsoever by the Respondent . Further, this order
was entered into by the Respondent, International Asset Manage -
ment, Inc ., solely as a settlement of these citations with the
Commission . In no event can any of the terms and conditions of
this order of the Commission concerning citations numbered OGC
2001-00049-T, 2001 - 00050-T and 2001-00052 -T ever be used as evi-
dence in any Court proceeding . It was expressly stated by the
Respondent at the time of the hearing that in the event that this
order or any portion thereof could be used in any Court proceed-
ings that the Respondent would not have entered this settlement
agreement with the Commission .
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ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Corporation Commission of the

State of Oklahoma as follows :

1 . That the Respondent, International Asset Management,

Inc ., shall comply with the terms and conditions contained in the

findings herein concerning the oil and gas lease being located in

a portion of Section 3, Township 28 North, Range 15 East, Nowata

County, Oklahoma . Further, the findings set forth herein are
hereby incorporated into the express terms of this Order of the

Commission .

2 . That the fine of $6,000 .00 shall be paid by the Respon-
dent, International Asset Management, Inc . , as set forth by the
findings herein .

CORPORATION COMMISSION OF OKLAHOMA
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Y

DER OF(~g; F~g~L~Op7N 4~
W1~~

HELL , SECRETARY

AND PROVED :ACCEP

TE

:ES :NEYFOR
LEE

ITHE APP LI CANT, INTERNATIONAL ASSET

MANAGEMENT, INC .

KENT TALBOT, ATTORNEY
09 0501a/ml

-3 -



OCT-08-01 MON 03 :22 PM OCr0-OGC
BO UEWHFMEP. 3 LEV INS (3N I D :9186 635327

FAX NO . 405 52114150 P .04/04

O CT O8 '01 11 :02 No .002 P,0 3

Intornat. a nnzl Aaeet MatiayemeiYt , 7 11Q .
Order of the Commisaion

ORAaR

IT IS T14Ek13FpRE O RDERED by the Corporation Comri a s ;on of the
; t .aL-e of Oklahoma asa fntlow a r

1, That the R.esgoxident, rnrarnar.;nT,al Agaet Managoment,
Inc ., sha7] comply with the terms and conditzons contained in the
f.it<dinpb herein concerning the oil and gas l aa a r-. ha ;nr locab nd, in
a portion of Sectioa 3, Township 28 North, Range 15 East, Nowata
County, Oklahoma, Further, t he f indings se1_ forth nPrcin are
Y1PIPhY inrnrporated into the express terms of this Order of t.hL
Cvmmiss i pr. .

2 . That the fi ne of $6,000 .00 shall be Daid by the Reapozi-
dant, International A9eet Management, 2nc ., as set forth by the
findings herci.n .

CORPORATION COMMISSION O F OKI,ABOMA.

DENISE A . BOUE, CHAI RMAN

BOB ANTHONY , V2CP.CHAIRM~N

ED APPI,F. , COMME9SIUfTE R

DONF. AND PERPORMEA on thi s

BY ORDER OF T}iR COMMISSION :

'FEGGY Ml '1'CHELL , SECRETP.R Y

13C.CFPTfiT7 AND APPROVED :

LLC I . Ik;V'1NSGN, nT^QRNEY FOR
THE APPLICANT . INTERNATI ONAL ASSET
MANAGEMENT, INC .
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FZRT T , ATTORNEY
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day of Oat ob e; r , 2 001 .
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REPORT OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDG E

The foregoing findings and order are the report and
recommendations of the Administrative Law Judge .

APPROVED :
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